## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### Chapter 262.

Спар. 262.

An act to authorize the county of Penobscot to aid in rebuilding the floating bridge in the town of Plymouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county of Penobscot is hereby authorized to aid, to the amount of two thousand dollars, in rebuilding the floating bridge an assessed. in the town of Plymouth, in said county, if the county commissioners of said county shall so determine, and they shall apportion the same to the several towns, cities and plantations of that county as a part of the county tax, to be assessed for the year next ensuing after such determination.

Amount of aid, how apportioned

Approved March 12, 1869.

#### Chapter 263.

An act explanatory of an act to establish schools in Madawaska.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. An act to establish schools in Madawaska territory, Explanatory. approved March ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, shall be so construed that the plantation of Grant Isle shall mean the town of Grant Isle; the plantation of Madawaska shall mean the town of Madawaska; the plantation of Dion shall mean the town of Dickeyville; the plantations of D'Aigle and Fort Kent shall mean the town of Fort Kent, and all money to be raised for school purposes by the several plantations in the act to which this is explanatory, shall be raised by the several towns, and all money granted under the said act by the state for the several plantations, shall be deemed as granted to the several towns in which the said plantations are so incorporated.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

#### Chapter 264.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Readfield Woolen Manufacturing Company," approved August eighth, eighteen hundred and forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The title of said act, and the name of said company, Amended. are hereby changed and amended by striking out the word "man-

Спар. 265.

ufacturing," so that it shall read: 'an act to incorporate the Readfield Woolen Company.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

#### Chapter 265.

An act to incorporate the Academy of Music in the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. F. O. Libbey, W. L. Putnam, J. S. Ramsey, B. F. Wheeler, E. Cram, S. B. Krogman, H. H. Furbish, their associates and assigns are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Academy of Music, in the city of Portland, to take by purchase, lease, bequest or otherwise, and hold, convey and transfer real and personal estate to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars for the purpose of purchasing or erecting and maintaining an academy of music in the city of Portland.

Purpose.

Corporate name.

May hold real and

Powers and privileges. Sect. 2. This corporation may have and use a common seal, shall have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law and equity, may make and ordain a constitution and by-laws for their government not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities applying to similar corporations in this state.

Acceptance of act. Meeting, how called. Sect. 3. This act may be accepted at any meeting of said corporators, notice of said meeting signed by two or more of them having been published in one of the daily papers published in Portland, at least seven days previous to the time of said meeting, or by serving written notice on each of them.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1869.

#### Chapter 266.

An act to incorporate the Bath Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Oliver Moses, Alexander Robinson, J. P. Morse, George W. Duncan, William Rice, John Hayden, James T. Patten, Edward Sewell, James Drummond, B. F. White, G. C. Goss,